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The Partners Program had 32 full
time staff located in various offices
across the Region (Table B1 and Fig.
B1). Program staff consist of a
Regional Coordinator (1), State
Coordinators (10) and a Caribbean
Coordinator (1), and Partners
Program biologists (20). In addition
to providing technical assistance to
private landowners and other
partners and developing,
implementing and managing habitat
improvement projects, State
Coordinators are responsible for
coordinating and reporting all
Partners Program activities across
all Service Program areas, and with
all other agencies and partners
within their State. The primary
responsibility of a Partners biologist
is to develop partnerships and deliver
the Program on the ground.

All Regional Program staff are
officially included within Ecological
Services (ES), Division of
Conservation Partnerships (DCP).
The Regional Coordinator is
supervised by the Chief, DCP, while
the Chief, DCP is supervised by the
Assistant Regional Director, ES. All
of the field staff are supervised by
the Service Project Leader at the
station where they are assigned.
Therefore, those positions stationed
at a Refuge office are supervised by
the Refuge Manager, those at a
Migratory Bird office by the Project
Leader of that office, etc.

Program Position Responsibilities
At the national level the Partners
Program is part of the Division of
Fish and Wildlife Management and
Habitat Restoration. The Division
Chief supervises the national
program staff, and is responsible for:

■ Developing Partners for Program
policy and monitoring its
implementation.

■ Providing guidance and training on
Partners Program procedures to
Regional, State and local Partners
Coordinators.

■ Preparing guidance, policy,
procedures, and directives, as
needed, for the Regions on issues
that have national implications.

Appendix B. Partners for Fish and Wildlife Program Staff
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■ Preparing materials and
coordinating inputs for the budget
process including, but not limited
to, budget estimate and
justification language, capability
statements, effect statements,
initiatives and allocation
methodology.

■ Representing the Service when
dealing with USDA and other
agencies at the National level on
matters relating to Partners
Program activities.

■ Collecting, analyzing, and
reporting data on the
accomplishments, costs, and
benefits of Service activities
related to the Partners Program.

■ Coordinating program activities
and opportunities with entities
inside and outside of the Service.

■ Coordinating resolution of issues
elevated to the National Office
from the Regions.

■ Establishing and maintaining
partnerships at the national level.

Regional Offices
Each Regional Director designates a
Regional Partners for Fish and
Wildlife Coordinator (or
Coordinators). Regional
Coordinators carry out all the items
specified above. In addition, Regional
Coordinators are responsible for:

■ Maintaining copies of all current
policies, guidance, procedures, or
national directives issued by the
National Office regarding the
program.

■ Collecting data on the
accomplishments, costs, and
benefits of the Region’s activities
related to the Partners Program
and reporting that data to the
Chief, Division of Fish and Wildlife
Management and Habitat
Restoration.

■ Establishing and implementing
monitoring protocols to ensure
habitat improvement projects have
met their biological and structural
intent, and that landowners are
satisfied.

■ Developing, administering, and
monitoring multi-state partnership
agreements.

■ Providing technical assistance
across all Service program areas
(e.g., Ecological Services, Refuges,
Fisheries, Migratory Birds, and
External Affairs).

■ Developing recommendations for
Regional Work Activity Guidance
(WAG) statements.

■ Conducting Partners Program
oversight reviews of field stations
to help ensure Partners Program
compliance, recognition and
resolution of problems or issues,
and effective communication of
helpful information to all parties.

■ Identifying training needs and
assisting and coordinating
activities to fulfill training needs.

■ Developing Regional Partners
Program budget allocation
recommendations for all Partner
Program activities and stations.

■ Carrying out all Regional
education and outreach activities
associated with the Partners
Program.

Field Offices
State/Caribbean Partners for Fish
and Wildlife Coordinators, or
designees, are responsible for
coordinating and implementing the
program at the field level.

This includes:
■ Evaluating opportunities for

habitat improvement.
■ Providing technical assistance to

private landowners and USDA on
restoring habitat.

■ Providing financial assistance to
private landowners who wish to
voluntarily improve federal trust
species habitat on their lands.

■ Designing and implementing
habitat improvement projects
under formal Partners Program
agreements with private
landowners consistent with
national guidance, policies and
directives.

■ Designing and implementing
habitat improvement on FSA
easements, fee-title transfers, and
debt cancellation conservation
contracts.
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■ Directing outreach efforts for the
Partners Program to those
geographic areas where there are
opportunities to benefit those
resources listed as priority in this
chapter.

■ Collecting data on the
accomplishments, costs and
benefits of activities related to the
Partners Program in the
Coordinator’s geographic area of
responsibility and reporting this
Data in HabITS, and to the
Regional Partners for Fish and
Wildlife Coordinator as needed.

■ Monitoring established projects to
ensure that the intended results
are fully achieved, and the
landowners are satisfied.

■ Establishing and monitoring
coordination efforts with State fish
and wildlife agencies to ensure that
all activities are effectively
coordinated in advance of field
implementation.

■ Developing annual work plans for
each State and coordinating the
same with the State fish and
wildlife agency.

Table B.1.
Partners for Fish and Wildlife
Program Staff: Southeast Region

Regional Coordinator
Dr. Ronnie J. Haynes
Ecological Services
1875 Century Blvd., Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30345
Phone: 404/679 7138
Fax: 404/679 7081
E-Mail: Ronnie_Haynes@fws.gov

Alabama
Randy Roach, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
2001 East Office Plaza
P. O. Box Drawer 1190
Daphne, AL 36526
Phone: 251/441 5872
Fax: 251/441 6222
E-Mail:Randy_Roach@fws.gov

Eric Spadgenske, Partners Biologist
Ecological Services
2100 First Avenue North, Suite 500
Birmingham, AL 35203
Phone: 205/731 0874
Fax: 205/731 0877
E-Mail: Eric_Spadgenske@fws.gov

Steven Seibert, Partners Biologist
(Part Time)
Wheeler National Wildlife Refuge
2700 Refuge Headquarters Rd.
Decatur, AL 35603
Phone: 256/353 7243
Fax: 256/340 9728
E-Mail: Steven_Seibert@fws.gov

Arkansas
Melvin Tobin, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
110 South Amity, Suite 300
Conway, AR 72032
Phone: 501/513 4473
Fax: 501/513 4480
E-Mail: Melvin_Tobin@fws.gov

Steven Osborne, Farm Bill Coordinator
Ecological Services
110 South Amity, Suite 300
Conway, AR 72032
Phone: 501/513 4479
Fax: 501/513 4480
E-Mail: Steven_Osborne@fws.gov

Jon Wessman, Partners Biologist
Migratory Birds
110 Industrial Street
Hazen, AR 72064
Phone: 870/255 3812
Fax: 870/255 3784
E-Mail: Jon_Wessman@fws.gov

Also: Tom Edwards, Partners
Biologist (Part Time)
Tom_Edwards@fws.gov

Deborah Ryckeley, Partners
Biologists
South Arkansas Refuges
3858 Hwy 8 East
Perkdale, AR 71661
Phone: 870/473 2869
Fax: 870/473 5191
E-Mail:  Deborah_Ryckeley@fws.gov

Caribbean
Silmarie Padron, Commonwealth
Coordinator
Ecological Services
P.O. Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: 787/851 7297, Ext. 241
Fax: 787/851 7440
E-Mail: Silmarie_Padron@fws.gov

Florida
Jay Herrington, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
6620 South Point Drive South,
Suite 310
Jacksonville, FL  32216-0912
Phone: 904/232 2580, Ext. 136
Fax: 904/232 2404
E-Mail: Jay_Herrington@fws.gov

CalLee Davenport
Partners Biologist
Same address as State Coordinator
Phone: 904/2322580, Ext. 106
Fax: 904/2322404
E-Mail: CalLee_Davenport@fws.gov

Figure B.1. Approximate geographic location of
Partners for Fish and Wildlife Program staff: Southeast Region
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Kathy O’Reilly-Doyle
Partners Biologist
Florida Panther National Wildlife
Refuge
3860 Tollgate Blvd., Suite 300
Naples, FL 34114
Phone:  239/353 8442, Ext. 232
Fax:  941/353 8640
E-Mail: Kathy_O'Reilly-Doyle@fws.gov

Chris Metcalf, Partners Biologist
Fisheries
Panama City, FL 32405
Phone:  850/769 0552
Fax:  850/763 2177
E-Mail: Chris_Metcalf@fws.gov

Georgia
Robert Brooks, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
4270 Norwich Street
Brunswick, GA 31520-2523
Phone: 912/265 9336, Ext. 25
Fax: 912/265 1061
E-Mail: Robert_Brooks@fws.gov

Jim Bates, Partners Biologist
Ecological Services
P.O. Box 52560
Ft. Benning, GA 31995
Phone: 706/544 6422
Fax: 706/613 6059
E-Mail: Jim_Bates@fws.gov

Kentucky
J. Brent Harrel, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
3761 Georgetown Road
Frankfort, KY 40601
Phone: 502/695 0468
Fax: 502/395 1024
E-Mail: Brent_Harrel@fws.gov

Alan Whited, Partners Biologist
Clarks River National Wildlife
Refuge
P. O. Box 89
Benton, KY 42025
Phone: 270/527 5770, Ext. 107
Fax: 270/527 5052
E-Mail: Alan_Whited@fws.gov

Louisiana
Andrew Dolan, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
646 Cajundome Blvd.,
Suite 400
Lafayette, LA 70506
Phone: 337/291 3119
Fax: 337/291 3139
E-Mail: Andrew_Dolan@fws.gov

David Soileau, Partners Biologist
Same Address as State Coordinator
Phone: 337/291 3109
Fax: 337/291 3139
E-Mail: David_Soileau@fws.gov

Michael Renfrow, Partners Biologist
North Louisiana Refuges
11372 Highway 143
Farmerville, LA 71241
Phone: 318/726 4222, Ext. 6
Fax: 318/726 4222
E-Mail: Michael_Renfrow@fws.gov

John Dickson, Partners Biologist
Bayou Cocodrie
National Wildlife Refuge
P. O. Box 1772
Ferriday, LA  71334
Phone: 318/336 7119, Ext. 16
Fax: 318/336 5610
E-Mail: John_Dickson@fws.gov

Mississippi
Gilbert Ray, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
6578 Dogwood View Parkway,
Suite A
Jackson, MS 39213
Phone: 601/321 1138
Fax: 601/965 4340
E-Mail: Gilbert_Ray@fws.gov

Calvin Lunceford
Partners Coordinator
Ecological Services
Same address as State Coordinator
Phone: 601/3211133
Fax: 601/9654340
E-Mail: Calvin_Lunceford@fws.gov

Randy Wilson
Partners Biologist (Part Time)
Migratory Birds
6578 Dogwood View Parkway,
Suite B
Jackson, MS 39213
Phone: 601/965 4903, Ext. 15
Fax: 601/965 4010
E-Mail: Randy_Wilson@fws.gov

Chuck Hayes, Partners Biologist
North Mississippi Refuges
2776 Sunset Drive
P. O. Box 1070
Grenada, MS 38902-1070
Phone: 662/226-8286, Ext. 28
Fax: 662/226-8488
E-Mail: Chuck_Haynes@fws.gov

Bo Olswanger, Partners Biologist
Teddy Roosevelt Refuge Complex
728 Yazoo Refuge Rd
Hollandale, MS 38748
Phone: 662/839-2638
Fax: 662/839-2619
E-Mail: Bo_Olswanger@fws.gov

North Carolina
John Ann Shearer, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
551-F Pylon Drive
P. O. Box 33726
Raleigh, NC 27636-3726
Phone: 919/856 4520, Ext. 17
Fax: 919/856 4556
E-Mail: John Ann_Shearer@fws.gov

Laura Fogo, Partners Biologist
Ecological Services
P. O. Box 9
Biscoe, NC  27209
Phone: 910/695 3323
Fax: 910/695 3323
E-Mail: Laura_Fogo@fws.gov

Anita Goetz, Partners Biologist
Ecological Services
160 Zillicoa Street
Asheville, NC  28801
Phone: 828/258 3939, Ext. 4
Fax: 828/258 5330
E-Mail: Anita_Goetz@fws.gov

Kendall Smith, Partners Biologist
Migratory Birds
Roanoke River
National Wildlife Refuge
P.O. Box 430, 114 West Water Street
Windsor, NC 27983
Phone: 252/794 3808, Ext. 24
Fax: 252/473 4650
E-Mail: Kendall_Smith@fws.gov

South Carolina
Joe Cockrell, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
176 Croghan Spur Road, Suite 200
Charleston, SC 29407
Phone: 843/727 4707, Ext. 220
Fax: 843/727 4218
E-Mail: Joe_Cockrell@fws.gov

Tennessee
Bradley Bingham, State Coordinator
Ecological Services
446 Neal Street
Cookeville, TN 38501
Phone: 931/528 6481, Ext. 205
Fax: 931/528 7075
E-Mail: Bradley_Bingham@fws.gov


